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Executive Summary

This structure plan applies to Lot 1 (303) Corfield Street, Gosnells (subject site), located within the
municipality of the City of Gosnells. It forms part of a larger urban development precinct that was rezoned
Development by Amendment No. 130 to the City of Gosnells Town Planning Scheme No. 6, and is the

first structure plan within that precinct.

The proposed structure plan is intended to facilitate the subdivision of the subject site for residential

and/or commercial purposes.

Table (i) below provides for a summary of the proposed development of the subject site.

Table (i) — Structure Plan summary

Total area covered by the structure plan

Area of each land use proposed:
e Residential

o Office

Total estimated lot yield
Estimated number of dwellings
Estimated residential site density

Estimated population

Number of high schools
Number of primary schools
Estimated commercial floor space

Employment self-sufficiency targets

Estimated number and area of public open space:

e Local parks

Estimated percentage of natural area

3.4663ha

Hectares Lot yield

1.1700ha 36 lots

0.3462ha 1 Office lot or
11 residential lots

36 lots

36 dwellings

30.8 dwellings per site hectare

97 people
(assumes 2.7 avg household size)

0 high schools

0 primary schools

Approx. 1,600m? floor area

60%

1 park

0.8247ha (includes wetland core)

0.4252 ha
1 site

Report reference
(section no.)

Part Two, Section 1.2

Part Two, Section 3.3

Part Two, Section 3.4

Part Two, Section 3.3
Part Two, Section 3.3
Part One, Section 4.6
Part Two, Section 3.3

N/A
N/A
Part Two, Section 3.4
Part Two, Section 3.4
Part Two, Section 3.2

Part Two, Section 3.2
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1  Structure plan area

This Structure Plan shall apply to Lot 1 (303) Corfield Street, Gosnells (Structure Plan area), being the
land contained within the inner edge of the line denoting the structure plan boundary on the Structure
Plan Map (Plan 1).

2 Operation

This Structure Plan commences operation on the date it is approved by the Western Australian Planning
Commission (WAPC).

3  Staging
This Structure Plan can be implemented once it is approved by the WAPC.

4 Subdivision and development requirements

4.1 Land use zones and reserves

The Structure Plan Map (Plan 1) outlines land use, zones and reserves applicable within the Structure
Plan area. Decisions relating to the future subdivision and development of the land within the Structure
Plan area shall have due regard to the detail contained within this Structure Plan including the technical
appendices.
The Structure Plan consists of the following zones and reserves:

e Residential (R30)

e Office

e Local Open Space

Land use permissibility within the Structure Plan area shall be in accordance with the corresponding zone
or reserve under the City of Gosnells Town Planning Scheme No. 6 (the Scheme).

4.2 Protection of environmental features

The portion of the existing Resource Enhancement Wetland (REW) UFI 15842 that contains vegetation
mapped as ‘Good’ condition is to be retained in public open space. A buffer of variable width around the
wetland will be maintained within the public open space. The treatment of the buffer and wetland,
including any proposed rehabilitation and on-going management will be addressed in a Wetland and
Public Open Space Management Plan to be prepared at subdivision stage.
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4.3 Bushfire hazard

Based on the proximity of ‘Extreme’ and ‘Moderate’ rated hazardous vegetation and the Department of
Fire and Emergency Services Map of Bushfire Prone Areas 2015, the Structure Plan area is considered
to be within a Bushfire Prone Area. The layout of the Structure Plan with roads abutting hazardous
vegetation ensures future dwellings will be located in areas with an appropriate Bushfire Attack Level
rating. A bushfire management plan (BMP) has been prepared in support of the Structure Plan and
identifies the bushfire management measures required to be implemented by the developer in the initial
stages of subdivision to ensure the relevant standards and performance criteria are met.

4.4 Transportation noise

The Office zoned site is affected by transportation noise emanating from Corfield Street. Any
development proposal for noise-sensitive uses (e.g. residential, education, child care, etc.) within this site
must be accompanied by a site specific noise assessment undertaken by a qualified acoustic consultant
consistent with State Planning Policy 5.4 Road and Rail Transport Noise and Freight Considerations in
Land Use Planning.

4.5 Staging

Subdivision is likely to occur in a single stage, progressing from the new neighbourhood connector road
extending from Corfield Street.

Servicing of the Structure Plan area is capable through the extension of existing services.

4.6 Interface to adjoining land

The Structure Plan provides for a neighbourhood connector road providing access from Corfield Street
along the south-eastern boundary of the land. It is anticipated that this road will be extended further south
through the adjoining Lot 1272 as development of the surrounding land is progressed.

A road along portion of the interface between the Structure Plan area and adjoining school site is provided
to maximise accessibility around the school.

4.7 Density targets

Strategy / Policy Document Density Target Provided (based on 36 lots)

Directions 2031 and Beyond 15 dwellings per gross hectare 13.6 dwellings per gross hectare

Perth and Peel @ 3.5 million 26 dwellings per residential site 30.8 dwellings per site hectare
hectare

Liveable Neighbourhoods 22 dwellings per site hectare

4.8 Water Corporation water main

The Water Corporation’s Serpentine-Canning water main travels along the northern and eastern
boundaries of the subject site, within the adjoining primary school site and Corfield Street road reserve.
A 5m wide building exclusion area, measured from the centre of the pipe, is required to protect the water
main, as illustrated on the Structure Plan Map (Plan 1).

2
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A condition of subdivision approval will be applied to create an easement or restrictive covenant to
prevent building works occurring within the building exclusion area. The building exclusion area may be
used for minor infrastructure, including at-grade car parking, access and minor underground mains
infrastructure. Non-destructive construction methods such as static rolling must be used where
construction activities are undertaken within 20m of the water main.

5 Local Development Plans

Local Development Plans are to be prepared in accordance with clause 7.6 of the Scheme, prior to any
subdivision and/or development of the Office zoned site. The main issues to be addressed include:

e Building orientation to local open space and primary school.
e Vehicular access arrangements.
e Street and lot boundary setbacks.

e Private open space for residential development.

6  Other requirements

6.1 Infrastructure upgrades

The Structure Plan area is capable of being serviced through the extension of existing services in the
vicinity. No infrastructure upgrades are required to support the subdivision of the land.

6.2 Developer contributions

As the land is under single ownership and is intended on being developed in a single stage, the
requirement for a development contribution arrangement is unnecessary in this instance.

The Structure Plan area is not subject to any developer contributions under the Scheme.

7 Additional information

The following additional information is required to be submitted at the subdivision or development stage.

Additional information Approval stage Consultation required

Urban Water Management Plan Subdivision (condition) City of Gosnells
Acid Sulphate Soils Management Plan (if required)  Subdivision (condition) City of Gosnells
Mosquito and Midge Management Plan Subdivision (condition) City of Gosnells
Wetland and Public Open Space Management Plan ~ Subdivision (condition) City of Gosnells
Environmental ~ Construction ~ and ~ Works  Subdivision and/or City of Gosnells
Management Plan Development (condition)
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1  Planning background

1.1 Introduction and purpose

Structure plans are forward planning documents that provide a guiding framework for subdivision and
development. Structure plans coordinate the provision of land use, road networks, public open space,
community facilities, schools and centres of activity, services and infrastructure.

This Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with the City of Gosnells (City) Town Planning
Scheme No. 6 (TPS6) and the relevant ‘deemed provisions’ of the Planning and Development (Local
Planning Scheme) Regulations 2015 (Planning Regulations). The purpose of the Structure Plan is to
facilitate the urban development of Lot 1 (303) Corfield Street, Gosnells (subject site).
With the support of the technical data, the proposed Structure Plan provides for the following:

e Pattern of land use.

e Network and hierarchy of roads.

e Public open space.

e Bushfire management.

e Water management.

e Servicing strategy.
Once endorsed, the proposed Structure Plan will guide the subdivision, land use and residential density
for the subject site. In accordance with the Planning Regulations, the proposed Structure Plan does not

seek to provide detailed development standards, nor does it seek to vary the requirements of the
Residential Design Codes (R-Codes). Local Development Plans are able to fuffil this role if required.

As required by the Department of Planning, the proposed structure plan has been prepared in accordance
with the requirements of Liveable Neighbourhoods (LN), and has been structured in accordance with the
requirements of TPS6 and the WAPC'’s Structure Plan Framework (August 2015).

1.2 Land description
121  Location

The subject site is located approximately 22 kilometres southeast of the Perth City Centre and 11
kilometres southeast of the Cannington Strategic Metropolitan Centre. Tonkin Highway is located
approximately 1 kilometre from the subject site. Abutting the subject site to the northwest is the Seaforth
Primary School site, and the surrounding land to the south and west comprises the landholding owned
by the Della-Vedova family.



Lot 1 (303) Corfield Street, Gosnells
Structure Plan — Part Two

1.2.2 Area and land use

The subject site comprises a single lot, with an area of approximately 3.5 hectares and frontage of 150m
to Corfield Street. The land is currently used for rural residential purposes, with an existing single dwelling
located in the northern corner of the lot. The land is surrounded by predominantly rural residential and
residential land uses. The eastern side of Corfield Street generally comprises medium density residential
development, with local shops located directly opposite the subject site.

The subject site is generally undulating, and slopes slightly towards the wetland in the eastern portion of
the lot. The highest point is approximately 24.53 metres Australian Height Datum (AHD) at the northern
corner of the lot and the lowest point being 21.70 metres AHD within the area identified as wetlands at
the front of the lot.

Refer Figure 1, aerial photograph.

1.23  Legal description and ownership

The subject site is currently held in single land ownership. The lot details are outlined in Table 1.

Table 1 - Lot details

1 791

71840 1777 3.4663

Refer Appendix 1 for a copy of the Certificate of Title.

1.3 Planning framework

1.3.1  Zoning and reserves

1.3.1.1  Metropolitan Region Scheme

Under the provisions of the Metropolitan Region Scheme (MRS) the subject site is zoned Urban. The
subject site fronts Corfield Street, which is reserved for Other Regional Roads under the MRS. The land

remains unaffected by the reservation.

The proposed structure plan is consistent with the provisions of the MRS and may be approved
accordingly.

Refer Figure 2, zoning map.
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1.3.1.2  City of Gosnells Town Planning Scheme No. 6

The subject site is zoned Development under the provisions of TPS6. Refer Figure 2, zoning map. Clause
4.2 states the objective of the Development zone is:

To provide for the progressive and planned development of land for a variety of uses
including, residential, commercial, industrial, recreational and community generally in
accordance with an Outline Development Plan adopted pursuant to clause 7.4.

The proposed Structure Plan (previously referred to as an Outline Development Plan) facilitates the
coordinated development of the subject site for a mix of residential and commercial purposes. It takes
into consideration future development and the existing land uses surrounding the subject site. The
proposed Structure Plan has been prepared with due regard to the amenity of the existing locality and
will demonstrate how an integration with the surrounding land has been achieved. As such, the proposed
Structure Plan is consistent with the objectives of the Development zone.

The new Planning Regulations came into effect on 19 October 2015 and introduced a set of deemed
provisions which automatically form part of every local planning scheme in the State. Clause 27 of the
deemed provisions relates to the effect of a structure plan, with clause 27 (1) stating:

A decision-maker for an application for development approval or subdivision approval in an area
that is covered by a structure plan that has been approved by the Commission is to have due
regard to, but is not bound by, the structure plan when deciding the application.

Consistent with the provisions of the Planning Regulations, the proposed Structure Plan will guide the
future subdivision and development of the subject site.

1.3.2  Planning strategies
1.3.2.1  Directions 2031

Directions 2031 and Beyond (Directions 2031) is the overarching spatial framework and strategic plan
that establishes a vision for the future growth of the Perth and Peel region. It provides the framework to
guide detailed planning and delivery of housing, infrastructure and services for a variety of growth
scenarios. A medium density connected city model is put forward as the preferred means to achieve a
liveable, prosperous, accessible, sustainable and responsible city.

In relation to the proposed structure plan, Directions 2031 promotes a diversity of dwelling types and
increases in choice for residential areas. Directions 2031 seeks to address population growth scenarios
and land use patterns for the medium to long-term increase of more than half a million people in Perth
and Peel by 2031, as well as being prepared to provide for a city of 3.5 million people after 2050.

Directions 2031 sets a target of 15 dwellings per gross urban zoned hectare of land in new development
areas. The residential portion of the proposed Structure Plan comprises approximately 36 single lots,
equating to a density of 13.6 dwellings per gross urban zoned hectare for the subject site. This equates
to a shortfall of 1.4 dwellings per hectare, or 4 single residential lots. The density target shortfall is
considered appropriate in this instance, as the subject site is highly constrained by natural features,
including the REW within the subject site and surrounding vegetation acting as a bushfire hazard to future
dwellings and requiring sufficient hazard separation distances in the form of additional roads around the
perimeter of the site. The proposed Office site further reduces the land solely available for residential
purposes.



Due to the size and complexity of strategic planning for the metropolitan area, sub-regional strategies are
prepared to provide guidance at the local level. The subject site falls within the south-east sub-region,
which is forecast to increase its population levels by 34 per cent, requiring an additional 35,000 dwellings
by 2031.

1.3.2.2 Draft Outer Metropolitan Perth and Peel Sub-regional Strategy

The Draft Outer Metropolitan Perth and Peel Sub-Regional Strategy (Sub-Regional Strategy) is a
strategic planning document intended to guide the delivery of objectives of Directions 2031. In order to
progress urban growth in a coordinated manner, the Sub-Regional Strategy suggests the development
of land zoned Urban and Urban Deferred be prioritised to accommodate urban expansion.

The subject site is located within a wider ‘urban zoned undeveloped’ area under the Sub-Regional
Strategy, generally comprising the surrounding undeveloped landholdings along Tonkin Highway. This
area is expected to yield 3,000 new dwellings under the connected city model.

1.3.2.3 City of Gosnells Local Housing Strategy

The City of Gosnells Local Housing Strategy (LHS) has been prepared to identify the capacity for
increasing residential densities within the City to cater for population growth and change, whilst
contributing to a more sustainable form of residential settlement. Although dated (having been endorsed
in 2003), the LHS outlines the importance of determining residential densities based on accessibility to
public transport services, local shops, community facilities and public open space. The residential
densities proposed as part of this structure plan are considered appropriate in the context of the subject
site, which is identified as being in an area of high accessibility on the Access Indicator Map appended
to the LHS.

1.3.2.4  City of Gosnells Activity Centres Planning Strategy

The City of Gosnells Activity Centres Planning Strategy (ACPS) outlines the broad planning requirements
for the development of new activity centres and redevelopment and renewal of existing centres within the
City. The subject site is located opposite the Corfield Shopping Centre, which is identified as a
Neighbourhood Centre under the ACPS. The ACPS states:

The centre has relatively low amenity and could benefit from renovation or refurbishment to
improve the visual appeal of the centre and attract new tenants. The anchor tenant is an IGA
supermarket with 1176m? floor space. The Corfield Tavern is the second largest tenant at 385mz2.

The ACPS, in relation to older centres, provides:

The general strategic approach in relation to older, well-established centres should be to
encourage and facilitate any development at all which would result in some improvement to a
centre, even though it may not represent an "ideal" outcome. Whilst high standards of urban design
and development should always be encouraged and preferred over more "ordinary” development,
this strategy envisages specifically foregoing higher standards, if necessary, in order to facilitate
some physical and/ or social improvement over an existing situation.



In relation to Neighbourhood Centres, the ACPS states:
All to be a maximum of 4,500m? without a RSA.

Mix of land use requirements do not apply to neighbourhood centres, but local offices, community
services, and adjacent or integrated higher density residential development should be encouraged
wherever practicable. [emphasis added)]

The proposed Structure Plan provides for residential development, increasing the number of households
within the catchment of the Neighbourhood Centre. Additionally, the proposed Office site provides an
opportunity to broaden the range of commercial facilities adjunct to the Neighbourhood Centre, consistent
with the ACPS.

1.3.3 Policies
1.3.3.1 State Planning Policies
SPP 3 - Urban Growth and Settlement

State Planning Policy 3 — Urban Growth and Settlement (SPP 3) applies to all development throughout
Western Australia. SPP 3 notes orderly planning of urban growth and settlement should be facilitated by
structure plans, which should take into account the strategic and physical context of the locality, provide
for the development of safe, convenient and attractive neighbourhoods which meet the diverse needs of
the community, and facilitate logical and timely provision of infrastructure and services. The proposed
Structure Plan is consistent with the intent of SPP 3 in terms of attaining the policy’s stated objectives.
Accordingly, the proposed Structure Plan for the subject site warrants the support and endorsement of
the determining authorities.

SPP 3.1 — Residential Design Codes

State Planning Policy 3.1 - Residential Design Codes (R-Codes) applies to residential development in
Western Australia. Clause 5.2.2 of TPS6 requires the development of land for residential purposes to
conform to the provisions of the R-Codes.

The R30 density identified on the proposed Structure Plan is interpreted by the R-Codes. Future
subdivision and residential development across the subject site is to comply with the requirements of the
R-Codes relevant to the R30 density code.

SPP 3.4 — Natural Hazards and Disasters

State Planning Policy 3.4 — Natural Hazards and Disasters (SPP 3.4) applies to the preparation of
structure plans throughout Western Australia. It requires consideration to be given to potential hazards
such as floods, severe storms and cyclones, storm surges and tsunamis, coastal erosion, bushfires,
landslides and other land movements and earthquakes. Relevant to the subject site is bushfire hazard —
refer to Section 2.4 of this report.

SPP 3.6 — Development Contributions for Infrastructure
State Planning Policy 3.6 — Development Contributions for Infrastructure (SPP3.6) outlines the relevant

considerations and principles for developer contributions for infrastructure, and the preparation of
development contribution plans. Refer to Section 3.10 of this report.



SPP 3.7 — Planning for Bushfire Prone Areas

State Planning Policy 3.7 — Planning for Bushfire Prone Area (SPP 3.7) was gazetted on 7 December
2015, and published along with the revised Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas. The policy
introduces new requirements for development in bushfire prone areas. The policy contains objectives
and policy measures, which apply to all land-use development proposals at varying stages of the
development process. Refer to Section 2.4 of this report for further detail in relation to bushfire risk
management.

SPP 4.2 — Activity Centres for Perth and Peel

State Planning Policy 4.2 — Activity Centres for Perth and Peel (SPP 4.2) specifies the broad planning
requirements for the planning of new activity centres and the redevelopment and renewal of existing
centres in Perth and Peel. SPP 4.2 includes objectives for a range of activity centres, including Perth
capital city, strategic metropolitan, secondary, specialised, district and neighbourhood centres.

SPP 4.2 describes the role and function of a neighbourhood centre as follows:

The main role and function of neighbourhood and local centres is to provide for the daily and
weekly household shopping needs, community facilities and a small range of other convenience
services.

Clause 5.2.3 of SPP4.2 relates to employment, and provides the following:

(3)  Planning decision-making should facilitate: ...

o smaller-scale offices and commercial tenancies, particularly in neighbourhood and
district centres, to facilitate the transition of home-based businesses and the growth
of small business; ...

The Office site proposed as part of the Structure Plan will expand upon and complement the existing
commercial uses within the Neighbourhood Centre, consistent with SPP4.2.

SPP 5.4 — Road and Rail Transport Noise and Freight Considerations in Land Use Planning

State Planning Policy 5.4 — Road and Rail Transport Noise and Freight Considerations in Land Use
Planning (SPP 5.4) aims to promote a system in which sustainable land use and transport and mutually
compatible. Corfield Street currently carries around 17,000 vehicles per day and is expected to increase
to around 25,000 vehicles per day in the future. A Transport Noise Assessment has been prepared; refer
to Section 2.5 of this report for further detail.

1.3.3.2  Other relevant State policies and guidelines

Liveable Neighbourhoods

The proposed Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with the current (January 2009) version
of LN as outlined in Section 3.3 of this report.

An updated version of LN was released by the DoP for the purposes of public review in October 2015.
Section 3.3 of this report only refers to the draft LN where necessary.



Development Control Policy 5.1 Regional Roads (Vehicular Access)

The WAPC'’s Development Control Policy 5.1 Regional Roads (Vehicular Access) (DC5.1) sets out the
principles to be applied when considering proposals for vehicle access to or from developments abutting
regional roads. DC5.1 includes the following considerations:

3.3.1 In considering applications for access on regional roads, the effects of the proposals on
traffic flow and road safety will be the primary consideration. The more important the regional
road, the greater the importance attached to these factors. In general, the Commission will
seek to minimise the creation of new driveways on regional roads and rationalise existing
access arrangements.

3.3.5 In determining applications for development involving the formation, laying out or alteration
of a means of access to regional roads, the following must be considered:

)  the effects of the development on traffic flow and safety, the character and function of
the road, the volume and speed of traffic, the width of the carriageway and visibility;
and

ii) the volume and type of traffic generated by the development.

Direct vehicular access between the proposed Office site and Corfield Street is proposed, with right-out
access restricted. This is considered appropriate as it allows the Office site to operate in conjunction with
the Corfield Shopping Centre, and removes commercial traffic from residential streets. Refer to the
Structure Plan Traffic Report attached as Appendix 6 to this report for consideration of the above factors.

Transport Assessment Guidelines for Developments

The proposed Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Department of Planning’s
Transport Assessment Guidelines for Developments, as outlined in Section 3.5 of this report, and
addressed in the Structure Plan Traffic Report attached as Appendix 6 to this report.

Better Urban Water Management Guidelines

The proposed Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Better Urban Water Management
Guidelines, as discussed in Section 3.6 of this report, as well as in the Local Water Management Strategy
(LWMS) attached as Appendix 7 to this report.

Acid Sulphate Soils Planning Guidelines

The WAPC’s Acid Sulphate Soils Planning Guidelines (ASS Guidelines) specify that structure plans
wholly or partially within areas of high to moderate acid sulphate soils should be prepared with
consultation to the ASS Guidelines. Guidance Statement B3 of the ASS Guidelines suggests that the
pattern and distribution of proposed land uses within structure plans should avoid disturbance of acid
sulphate soils where practicable. Refer to Section 2.2.3 of this report for further detail on the impact of
acid sulphate soils on the subject site.

Structure Plan Framework

The WAPC’s Structure Plan Framework has been prepared to guide landowners and their
representatives, decision-making authorities, advisory agencies and local government on the preparation
of structure plans. It includes guidance on the content of structure plans and structure plan maps. The
proposed Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with this Framework.



Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas

The Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas was finalised and released in December 2015. The
Guidelines is designed to supplement the objectives and policy measures established in SPP 3.7, to
assist in its interpretation and provide advice on how bushfire risk is to be addressed when designing or
assessing a proposal within a bushfire-prone area. The proposed Structure Plan has been designed with
input from a qualified bushfire consultant, and a BMP has been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the Guidelines. Refer to Section 2.4 of this report for further detail on the BMP for the
subject site.

1.3.3.3 Local Planning Policies

The City’s planning framework comprises a suite of local planning policies pertaining to various matters
and planning considerations. Relevant are the following local planning policies, which have been paid
due regard in the preparation of the proposed Structure Plan:

e Local Planning Policy 3.1 — Outline Development Plans
e Local Planning Policy 3.2 — Coordination of Infill Development

e Local Planning Policy 4.7 — Planning and Development of Public Open Space and
Streetscapes.

e Local Planning Policy 4.10 — Subdivision and Development Abutting Public Open Space
1.3.3.4  Pre-lodgement consultation
Department of Planning

A pre-lodgement meeting was held with the Department of Planning (DoP) on 13 April 2015, where in-
principle support was provided for the proposed sub-precinct Structure Plan to be progressed, subject to
the Structure Plan demonstrating that it will not prejudice adjacent landholdings and the coordinated
planning of the broader development area. The DoP outlined a number of key planning considerations to
be addressed in the Structure Plan, including access arrangements, noise from Corfield Street, design
integration with neighbouring properties, wetland management and classification, density targets and
bushfire hazard. These matters have been in addressed and discussed in detail throughout this report.

City of Gosnells

On 3 November 2015 a pre-lodgement meeting was held with the City, where a range of matters were
discussed in relation to the proposed Structure Plan. The City agreed it would support the lodgement and
processing of a structure plan for the subject site, without undergoing structure planning over the entire
surrounding development area. The proposed Structure Plan has been prepared accordingly.

Department of Education

As the subject site immediately abuts the Seaforth Primary School to the northwest, a pre-lodgement
meeting was held with the Department of Education (DoE) on 9 July 2015 to discuss the proposed
Structure Plan. The DoE provided comments and feedback on key planning and development
considerations for the subject site, which have been noted and considered in the preparation of the
Structure Plan. This includes consideration of design interface issues between the subject site and
school, vehicle movement considerations and wider catchment planning.
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2 Site conditions and constraints

2.1 Biodiversity and natural area assets
2.1.1  Vegetation

A site visit conducted by Aurora Environmental identified the vegetation on the subject site to consist of:
e Low Open Woodland of Melaleuca rhaphiophylla over pasture grasses;
e Low Forest of Melaleuca rhaphiophylla over pasture grasses;

e Low Open Woodland of Eucalyptus marginata over Banksia spp., Nuytsia floribunda and
Xylomelum occidentale over weedy understorey.

Majority of the vegetation on the subject site is considered to be Completely Degraded, with the areas
Banksia Woodland being in a Degraded condition. The area associated with the Melaleuca spp. wetland
were mapped as either in Good condition or Good to Degraded. The vegetation condition has been
severely compromised through historical clearing and previous agricultural activities including grazing.
This has led to the removal of most of the understorey vegetation on the site and the establishment of
weeds.

2.1.2 Fauna

Information about the potential conservation significant fauna in the vicinity of the subject site has been
obtained by conducting a search of Department of Parks and Wildlife’s (DPaW) NatureMap database and
Department of Environment's Protected Matters Search Tool. The majority of species are unlikely to use
the site. The species which may occasionally use the site are summarised in Table 2 below.

Table 2 — Threatened fauna

Baudin’s Black-Cockatoo Bird Threatened Vulnerable This species may occasionally use habitat
Calyptorhynchus baudinii on the site.
Limited foraging habitat is present on the
site.
Carnaby’s Black-Cockatoo  Bird Threatened Endangered This species may occasionally use habitat
Calyptorhynchus latirostris on the site.
Limited foraging habitat is present on the
site.
Forest Red-Tailed Black Bird Threatened Vulnerable This species may occasionally use habitat
Cockatoo on the site.
Calyptorhynchus banksii Limited foraging habitat is present on the
naso site.
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All habitat types have been degraded through past clearing, grazing and weed infestation. As a result,
they lack structure and niche habitats that would support a diverse fauna assemblage. The wetland
habitat has no understorey species and therefore is unlikely to support conservation significant fauna
such as Quenda, which prefer a dense understorey to provide refuge from predators. The Eucalypt /
Banksia Woodland is degraded, providing limited foraging value. Breeding and roosting is unlikely to be
supported on the site due to an absence of suitable habitat trees.

Refer Appendix 2, Environmental Assessment.

2.2 Landform and soils
221  Topography

The subject site is generally undulating, and slopes slightly towards the wetland in the eastern portion of
the lot. The highest point is approximately 24.53 metres Australian Height Datum (AHD) at the northern
corner of the lot and the lowest point being 21.70 metres AHD within the area identified as wetlands at
the front of the lot.

2.2.2 Soils

Based on the results of the geotechnical investigation, the subsurface conditions encountered across the
subject site are summarised as follows:

e Topsoil — Sand: fine to coarse grained, pale grey to grey, trace silt, containing roots, very loose
to loose, moist, extending from the surface to depths of between about 0.85m to 0.2m, overlying.

e Sand: fine to coarse grained, grey/white to yellow, with less than about 5% fines however with
about 12% clay/silt at TP01 at a depth of 1.7m, generally medium dense to dense however loose
to medium dense at test pit location TP04 and very loose at test pit location TP14, moist,
extending to depths of between about 0.7m and the maximum investigated depth of about 2.5m.

e Cemented Sand (Coffee Rock): only encountered at locations TP03 to TP05 at depths of
between about 0.7m and 1.0m, fine to coarse grained sand in an iron cemented matrix, red
brown, medium to high strength, with some low strength zones, causing refusal of the excavator
at depths of between 0.8m and 1.2m.

Refer to the Geotechnical Investigation and Preliminary Acid Sulfate Soils Assessment contained in
Appendix 1 of the Environmental Assessment attached as Appendix 2.

2.2.3 Acid sulfate soils

A preliminary acid sulfate soils assessment was undertaken by Golder Associates, and is documented in
the Geotechnical Investigation and Preliminary Acid Sulfate Soils Assessment.

The shallow sandy soils above the groundwater table at the site generally did not have recorded
measurable levels of sulphide, however two samples of sandy material above the Coffee Rock layer had
Net Acidity concentrations below the Department of Environment and Conservation action criterion of
0.03% S. Based on previous experience with Coffee Rock in the Perth metropolitan area, it is expected
that the material within and below the Coffee Rock layer is likely to be actual acid sulfate soils (ASS).



The assessment states if more than 100m? of soil is likely to be disturbed at the site during development
that further assessment of the presence of ASS is undertaken before ground disturbance occurs. In
particular, where excavation of Coffee Rock layer is proposed, further assessment of the presence of
ASS should be undertaken in this layer.

2.2.4 Contamination

The subject site is not listed as a contaminated site on the Department of Environment Regulation (DER)
database.

2.3 Groundwater and surface water

A search of DPaW’s Geomorphic Wetlands of the Swan Coastal Plain database indicates that a portion
of the site is mapped as a Resource Enhancement Wetland (REW) (UFI 15842). The wetland present
on the site belongs to the Bennett Brook Consanguineous Suite. Some inaccuracies in the boundary of
this wetland were noted. The variations in the boundaries are supported by vegetation characteristics
(i.e. wetland dependent vegetation) and historical aerial photographs. However, these boundary
variations were not considered significant enough to warrant a wetland reclassification. The portion of the
wetland that contains vegetation mapped as ‘Good’ condition will be retained as the wetland core. A
buffer of variable width around this area will be maintained in public open pace. The wetland core and
buffer area will require on-going management, and the treatment of the buffer, including any proposed
rehabilitation and on-going management will be addressed in a Wetland and Public Open Space
Management Plan to be prepared at subdivision stage. A project plan will be lodged with and approved
by the City prior to the initiation of rehabilitation and/or revegetation works, in accordance with Policy No.
6.2.2 Rehabilitation and Revegetation of Natural Areas.

The presence of clayey layers in the soil profile mean that a ‘perched water table’ can form locally. In
average and above average rainfall years the rate of recharge will be sufficient that any perched layers
will be seasonal, with regional water table rising up over the course of winter to incorporate the perched
layers into a continuous saturated column. In below average rainfall years the rainfall recharge may not
be sufficient to cause the regional water table to rise significantly and the ‘perched water table’ may
remain above the regional water table. Depending on the specific yield of the local soils, fluctuations in
the regional water table may vary 1m to 2m seasonally.

2.4 Bushfire hazard

A BMP for the subject site has been prepared by Strategen. Refer to Appendix 3, Bushfire Management
Plan.
The BMP takes into account existing conditions including:

e Topography — particularly ground slopes and accessibility;

e \egetation cover/structure — remnant and likely hazardous vegetation; and

e Relationship to surrounding development.
The vegetation assessment for the land within 100m of the subject site comprises the following vegetation
classes:

e (Class B woodlands, including the wetland vegetation within the proposed local open space;

e (Class C shrubland;



e (Class G unmanaged grassland; and

e Low Threat Vegetation (comprising predominantly managed areas including road and verge,
residential, commercial and primary school sites).

The bushfire attack level (BAL) contours affecting the subject site range between BAL 29 and BAL 12.5,
with portion of the proposed road network being within the Asset Protection Zone. The BMP identifies a
range of bushfire management measures that on implementation will enable the subject site to be
developed whilst maintaining a manageable level of bushfire risk and compliance with the Guidelines.

The BMP includes a list of additional recommendations to inform ongoing planning stages of the
development, including Notification on Title, BAL assessments at future planning stages, and compliance
with the City’s annual firebreak notice. These additional recommendations will be implemented through
the subdivision and development stages.

Implementation of the BMP applies to the developer, local government and prospective landowners to
ensure bushfire management measures are adopted and implemented on an ongoing basis.

2.5 Transport noise

A Transportation Noise Assessment for the subject site has been prepared by Lloyd George Acoustics,
and is attached as Appendix 4.

Due to the setback of residential lots away from Corfield Street, the predicted future noise levels at
residences are below the noise target and therefore no further mitigation is required.

Should any part of the commercial area be used for noise sensitive use (e.g. education, child care, etc.),
the developers of this building should be required to undertake a site specific noise assessment to ensure
internal noise levels meet those of Australian Standard 2107:2000 Acoustics — Recommended Design
Sound Levels and Reverberation times for Building Interiors.

2.6 Heritage

2.6.1  Indigenous heritage

A search of the Department of Aboriginal Affairs register of Aboriginal heritage sites provides an
understanding of the archaeological and ethnographic sites in a given area as well as providing
information about previous surveys. The subject site has formed part of previous heritage surveys,
however does not contain any registered aboriginal sites.

2.6.2  European heritage

The subject site does not contain any European heritage sites listed in the State Register of Heritage
Places, local government inventory or other lists.

2.7 Context and other land use constraints

The site context and constraints have been identified and are discussed below. Refer to Figure 3, context
and constraints.



2.7.1 Corfield Street interface

The subject site fronts Corfield Street, which is reserved as an ‘Other Regional Road’ under the provisions
of the MRS. There is a general presumption against providing individual lot access or multiple road
intersections with major arterial routes such as Corfield Street, which is reflected in LN and DC5.1. The
configuration and location of intersections with Corfield Street will be subject to the approval of the City
of Gosnells and Main Roads WA.

2.7.2  Primary school interface

The subject site abuts the Seaforth Primary School on its western boundary, requiring sensitive treatment
to ensure an appropriate interface and safe and convenient vehicle movements around the school. The
WAPC'’s Development Control Policy 2.4 — School Sites notes that school sites should be provided with
frontage access to through roads constructed on at least two sides. The primary school has existing
frontage to Corfield Street and Verna Street.

2.7.3 Bushfire hazard

The subject site is identified as being within a bushfire prone area on the Department of Fire and
Emergency Services bushfire prone areas mapping system. The BMP prepared for the subject site
indicates that the existing vegetation surrounding the land to the south and east is classified as being of
Moderate to Extreme bushfire hazard. The portion of retained vegetation within the REW is also identified
as being of Extreme bushfire hazard. The future subdivision of the land must comply with the approved
BMP for the subject site, and future dwellings must comply with the required building construction
standards to achieve an appropriate BAL rating and to meet the requirements of Australian Standard
3959-2009 where applicable.

2.7.4 Wetlands

An area of REW is located within the north-eastern portion of the subject site. Portions of the wetland are
noted as being degraded and therefore potentially unlikely to be consistent with the Resource
Enhancement classification. The extent of the wetland and associated buffer requires the approval of
the DPaW and the City of Gosnells. The wetland core and buffer area will require on-going management.
The treatment of the wetland core and buffer, including any proposed rehabilitation and on-going
management will be addressed in a Wetland and Public Open Space Management Plan to be prepared
at subdivision stage. A project plan will be lodged with and approved by the City prior to the initiation of
rehabilitation and/or revegetation works, in accordance with the City’s Policy No. 6.2.2 Rehabilitation and
Revegetation of Natural Areas.

2.75  Water Corporation infrastructure

The Water Corporation’s Serpentine-Canning water main travels along the northern and eastern
boundaries of the subject site, within the adjoining primary school site and Corfield Street road reserve.
A 5m wide building exclusion area, measured from the centre of the pipe, is required to protect the water
main. The building exclusion area will likely be enforced through a condition of subdivision approval,
requiring an easement or restrictive covenant.

The building exclusion area may be used for minor infrastructure, including as at-grade car parking,
access and minor underground mains infrastructure. Non-destructive construction methods such as static
rolling must be used where construction activities are undertaken within 20m of the water main.



X

RIS
hetetete %% %%
28 5
& LK
0%
K

GRZHHIRLAHIRKKSS

e
%0t 0 0% %0 %%

IR
28K
0% 2020

2%
RS

5
QR85

BEKKS
RRHKKS
RS

5
KK
&S

5858
KR
SRR
KRS

&

K5

%
X
02020020,

COCSIRECICEIRIEIKREL
885888555

IS
&S
LS
%
&S
IS

5
9%
SRR
S
e

RS
o
25
5
5
5
5
&S
<

5

0
25
25
55
%
IS
LK
R
A\
XX

%
%
XS
”
”
%9

5
RS
5

%
&S
.
5
i
FEERKKS
SLERLS

SELEKEKL

<

>
%
O

@
0<%
X
%%

RS
oot
98
XK
%

K5
o205
62058
S8
2es%

<
<>

&
<0

0%

RS
55
505
N
%

<>
IR
‘A
<K

'

<

CRCR

PLANNING SOLUTIONS

G RIS HILELHLKS
RIS

LSRG
207050 %0 %0 %0 %0 20 200 020%0%0 %% % %6 % %2626 %%%0% % % %%
2050502020000 %0 %4.%0%0%0%6%0%0%0%0%0%%0%6 %% %% %% %%
000502020 %0 %070 %00 %4 % % % %6 %0 2020222262626 % % 2 26 %%

N

- — \ ) |
RIS ST TG STTTLIN |
ﬂagg%gag%gggg R IIRAERLIN

SRR
IR IRRKELHKS

GRLEILELRLELRKKS
SRR HRLELILRLIRLKS

B

=0
\ /

%

»
%
”
9
9%
9%

X P

A

<
X
Q%‘

%!
Q

o%
2888
SRR
S
%

5
0200505050202 2026 %6%6% % % %0 %%
07050 50.5050.%02020 26 26%6% % %0 0% %,

5
X
5
25
5
5
5
5
5
5
6205

&S
3
9
9%
9%
9%
9%
5
5
5
S

5888
Q8K
SRR

Q
<

R

Q
Q
<

CRKIRERL

SEE 1) | CONTEXT AND CONSTRAINTS

URBAN & REGIONAL FILE t and Constraints.dwg
PLANNING | e LOT 1 (303) CORFIELD STREET

| GOSNELLS, WESTERN AUSTRALIA

DISCLAIMER: THIS DOCUMENT IS AND REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF PLANNING SOLUTIONS AND MAY NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF PLANNING SOLUTIONS. ALL AREAS, DISTANCES AND ANGLES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO SURVEY.

‘ LEGEND

7

mmiimm  Subject Site

1 Existing Lot Number

— 24— Contours

@ Hionpoint
G Low Point

----- Existing Drainage Sump

KX ] Moderate - Extreme

Bushfire Hazard

[Z~7] Primary School Interface
Interface to Local Centre
Interface to Corfield Street
——> Potential Linkages

v/} Resource Enhancement Wetland

STREET

FIGURE

URCE: NEARMAP, WATERCORP




3 Structure Plan

3.1 Land use

The proposed Structure Plan (refer to Plan 1) provides for the development of the subject site for a mix
of commercial and residential purposes, consistent with the intent of the ‘Development’ zoning of the
subject site under TPS6 and the ‘Urban’ zoning under the MRS. The proposed structure plan will facilitate
the development of single houses across the subject site and a range of commercial uses, designating
the following reserves, zones and residential densities:

Zones and Residential Design Codes Densities

e Residential (R30)
o Office

Reserves

e Local open space (LOS)

The proposed land uses integrate with the existing use of land in the vicinity for residential and
commercial purposes, and complements the future use of the land to the west and south for urban
purposes. The proposed structure plan has been designed to integrate with future development of the
surrounding land.

The location of LOS provides for the integration and incorporation of the REW and associated buffer
located along the east of the subject site.

3.2 Open space

The proposed structure plan contains one significant area of LOS along the eastern portion of the subject
site fronting Corfield Street. The proposed area of LOS provides multiple functions, including containment
of the REW and associated development buffer, disposal of drainage from the subject site, and local
active and recreational activities.

In accordance with LN, the REW shall be ceded to the Crown free of cost and without payment of
compensation by the Crown in addition to the open space contribution. The area of the REW is deducted
from the gross subdivisible area on which the open space contribution is determined.

The proposed structure plan provides a total of 8,247m? of LOS on the subject site. This LOS comprises:
e 4,252m? of REW.
e 3,952m? of landscaped open space.

It is noted that LN has recently been reviewed by the WAPC, with the Draft Liveable Neighbourhoods
2015 document being released for public comment in October 2015. Under the Draft LN document, the
proposed LOS is classified as a Local Park, which are identified as ranging in size between 4,000m? —
1ha, with an accessibility catchment of 300m. Local Parks are designed to accommodate daily recreation
for the local community. These parks are primarily designed to include recreational and nature space
functions.
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The total proportion of LOS provided is 10.35% of the gross subdivisible area of subject site — refer to
Table 3, Public Open Space Schedule. This is surplus to the minimum requirement for 10% of the gross
subdivisible area to be provided as POS under LN.

Table 3 - Public Open Space Schedule

oeductors | |

Drainage subject to inundation more frequently